SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

February 13,2007 Hearing Room B
8:15 A.M. Tapes 25 - 27

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair
Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger
Sen. Frank Morse
Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
Introduction of Committee Measures — Work Session
SB 213 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
# NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
AND
SIDE
25A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8: 17 a.m.
008 Vice-Chair Kruse
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES —- WORK SESSION
010 Chair Walker
012 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves the following list of LC drafts: BE

INTRODUCED as committee bills:
LC 1642 (EXHIBIT A)

LC 2044 (EXHIBIT B)
015 VOTE: 5-0-0
Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

022 Chair Walker

SB 213 — PUBLIC HEARING
025 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
035 Susan Castillo, Superintendent of Public Instruction, Oregon Department of

Education (EXHIBIT C)

110 Chair Walker
130 Castillo

25A 145 Chair Walker
155 Castillo
160 Chair Walker
168 Castillo
185 Chair Walker
190 Sen. Morse
198 Castillo
205 Brian Reeder, Assistant Superintendent, Oregon Department of Education
215 Sen. Morse
220 Patrick Burk, Chief Policy Officer, Department of Education
235 Vice-Chair Kruse
245 Castillo
255 Vice-Chair Kruse
265 Castillo
277 Vice-Chair Kruse

290 Burke
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26A

25B

26B

294
300
305
310
035
042
050
060
070
078
082
105
110
115
118
125

170
172
208
210
215
220
240
395
015
020
025
030
100
105
108
110
112
115
125
130
135
140
142

148
170
180
182
250
255
265
268
335
355
375
380
390
392
398
008
015
022
025

Chair Walker

Sen. Metsger

Chair Walker

Vicki Phillips, Superintendent, Portland Public Schools
Chair Walker

Phillips

Chair Walker

Phillips

Chair Walker

Phillips

Sen. Metsger

Phillips

Sen. Metsger

Phillips

Chair Walker

Jeremy Furlan, Principal, River Road/ElCamino del Rio Elementary
(EXHIBIT D)

Chair Walker

Brenda Lewis, Principal, Tigard-Tualatin School District
Chair Walker

Furlan

Chair Walker

Lewis

Cindy Greger, Parent, West Linn (EXHIBIT E)
Chair Walker

Greger

Chair Walker

Jada Pearson, Teacher, Fir Grove Elementary School (EXHIBIT F)
Ellen Pearson, Student, Fir Grove Elementary School
Sen. Westlund

Pearson

Sen. Westlund

Chair Walker

Pearson

Chair Walker

Pearson

Chair Walker

Sen. Westlund

Chair Walker

Karen Twain, Principal, Metzger Elementary, Tigard/Tualatin School
District (EXHIBIT G)

Kristen Hardinge, Parent, Tigard (EXHIBIT H)
Eldon Alick, Parent, Tigard

Chair Walker

Twain

Chair Walker

Twain

Chair Walker

Twain

Chair Walker

Twain

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Twain

Vice-Chair Kruse

Twain

Vice-Chair Kruse

Twain

Vice-Chair Kruse

Twain



028 Vice-Chair Kruse

26B 032 Chair Walker

038 Twain

042 Sen. Morse

048 Twain

052 Sen. Morse

058 Twain

065 Dr. Randy Hitz, Dean, Graduate School of Education, Portland State
University (EXHIBIT I)

085 Chair Walker

090 Vice-Chair Kruse

110 Laurie Wimmer-Whelan, Government Relations Consultant, Oregon
Education Association (EXHIBITS J, K)

205 Chair Walker

208 Wimmer-Whelan

245 Chair Walker

250 David Williams, Legislative and Public Affairs Specialist, Oregon School
Boards Association

288 Cindy Robert, Lobbyist, The Chalkboard Project (EXHIBIT L)

315 Chair Walker

325 Kent Hunsaker, Executive Director, Confederation of Oregon School
Administrators

395 Chair Walker

27A 005 Vice-Chair Kruse
020 Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:15 a.m.
EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. Introductions, LC 1642, staff, 13 pp
Introductions, LC 2044, staff, 4 pp

SB 213, written testimony, Susan Castillo, 3 pp
SB 213, written testimony, Jeremy Furlan, 1 p
SB 213, written testimony, Cindy Greger, 3 pp
SB 213, written testimony, Jada Pearson, 1 p

SB 213, written testimony, Karen Twain, 2 pp
SB 213, written testimony, Kristen Hardinge, 1 p
SB 213, written testimony, Randy Hitz, 1 p

SB 213, written testimony, Laurie Wimmer-Whelan, 2 pp
SB 213, report, Laurie Wimmer-Whelan, 8 pp
SB 213, written testimony, Cindy Robert, 6 pp
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