## SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

## **TAPE LOG**

February 13, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:15 A.M. Tapes 25 - 27

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair

Sen. Rick Metsger Sen. Frank Morse Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

**Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant** 

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

Introduction of Committee Measures – Work Session SB 213 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

ГАРЕ	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
#	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
AND SIDE		
25A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8: 17 a.m.
-011	008	Vice-Chair Kruse
INTRO	<b>DUCTION OF</b>	COMMITTEE MEASURES - WORK SESSION
	010	Chair Walker
	012	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves the following list of LC drafts: BE INTRODUCED as committee bills:
		LC 1642 (EXHIBIT A)
		LC 2044 (EXHIBIT B)
	015	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	022	Chair Walker
SB 213	- PUBLIC HEA	
	025	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	035	Susan Castillo, Superintendent of Public Instruction, Oregon Department of
	110	Education (EXHIBIT C) Chair Walker
	130	Castillo
25A	145	Chair Walker
25A	155	Castillo
	160	Chair Walker
	168	Castillo
	185	Chair Walker
	190	Sen. Morse
	198	Castillo
	205	Brian Reeder, Assistant Superintendent, Oregon Department of Education
	215	Sen. Morse
	220	Patrick Burk, Chief Policy Officer, Department of Education
	235	Vice-Chair Kruse
	245	Castillo
	255	Vice-Chair Kruse
	265	Castillo
	277	Vice-Chair Kruse
	290	Burke

	294	Chair Walker
	300	Sen. Metsger
	305	Chair Walker
	310	Vicki Phillips, Superintendent, Portland Public Schools
26A	035	Chair Walker
	042	Phillips
	050	Chair Walker
	060	Phillips
	070	Chair Walker
	078	Phillips
	082	Sen. Metsger
	105	Phillips
	110	Sen. Metsger
	115	Phillips
	118	Chair Walker
	125	Jeremy Furlan, Principal, River Road/ElCamino del Rio Elementary (EXHIBIT D)
	170	Chair Walker
	172	Brenda Lewis, Principal, Tigard-Tualatin School District
	208	Chair Walker
	210	Furlan
261	215	Chair Walker
26A	220 240	Lewis Cindy Greger, Parent, West Linn (EXHIBIT E)
	395	Chair Walker
25B	015	Greger
230	020	Chair Walker
	025	Jada Pearson, Teacher, Fir Grove Elementary School (EXHIBIT F)
	030	Ellen Pearson, Student, Fir Grove Elementary School
	100	Sen. Westlund
	105	Pearson
	108	Sen. Westlund
	110	Chair Walker
	112	Pearson
	115	Chair Walker
	125	Pearson
	130	Chair Walker
	135	Sen. Westlund
	140	Chair Walker
	142	Karen Twain, Principal, Metzger Elementary, Tigard/Tualatin School District (EXHIBIT G)
	148	Kristen Hardinge, Parent, Tigard (EXHIBIT H)
	170	Eldon Alick, Parent, Tigard
	180	Chair Walker
	182 250	Twain Chair Walker
	255	Twain
	265	Chair Walker
	268	Twain
	335	Chair Walker
	355	Twain
	375	Chair Walker
	380	Vice-Chair Kruse
	390	Twain
	392	Vice-Chair Kruse
	398	Twain
26B	008	Vice-Chair Kruse
	015	Twain
	022	Vice-Chair Kruse
	025	Twain

	028	Vice-Chair Kruse
26B	032	Chair Walker
	038	Twain
	042	Sen. Morse
	048	Twain
	052	Sen. Morse
	058	Twain
	065	Dr. Randy Hitz, Dean, Graduate School of Education, Portland State
		University (EXHIBIT I)
	085	Chair Walker
	090	Vice-Chair Kruse
	110	Laurie Wimmer-Whelan, Government Relations Consultant, Oregon
		Education Association (EXHIBITS J, K)
	205	Chair Walker
	208	Wimmer-Whelan
	245	Chair Walker
	250	David Williams, Legislative and Public Affairs Specialist, Oregon School Boards Association
	288	Cindy Robert, Lobbyist, The Chalkboard Project (EXHIBIT L)
	315	Chair Walker
	325	Kent Hunsaker, Executive Director, Confederation of Oregon School
		Administrators
	395	Chair Walker
27A	005	Vice-Chair Kruse
	020	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:15 a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. Introductions, LC 1642, staff, 13 pp
- B. Introductions, LC 2044, staff, 4 pp
- C. SB 213, written testimony, Susan Castillo, 3 pp
- D. SB 213, written testimony, Jeremy Furlan, 1 p
- E. SB 213, written testimony, Cindy Greger, 3 pp
- F. SB 213, written testimony, Jada Pearson, 1 p
- G. SB 213, written testimony, Karen Twain, 2 pp
- H. SB 213, written testimony, Kristen Hardinge, 1 p
- I. SB 213, written testimony, Randy Hitz, 1 p
- J. SB 213, written testimony, Laurie Wimmer-Whelan, 2 pp
- K. SB 213, report, Laurie Wimmer-Whelan, 8 pp
- L. SB 213, written testimony, Cindy Robert, 6 pp